## KEVIN KUSSMAUL

VITO DIPIERRO, DEBORAH LIME, MARK CASSELBERRY KRISTIN L. SABAN, ALLAN DIVIS, KAMMY SHUMAN, LINDA A. KOHAR, ROB EUERLE

## A RESOLUTION HONORING

## THAYER'S SELECT MEATS

## FOR THEIR MANY YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE CITY OF PARMA, OHIO

**WHEREAS THAYER'S SELECT MEATS** was the dream of Robert W. Thayer. Having 5 daughters he decided the only way to feed his family was to open his own meat market. On May 6, 1966, Thayer's Select Meats opened their doors. In April of 1967 his 6<sup>th</sup> daughter was born; and

**WHEREAS THAYER'S SELECT MEATS** owner Robert W. Thayer had over 20 years of experience in the industry prior to opening his doors. He proudly served the community with quality products, selection, and service to his customers; and

**WHEREAS THAYER'S SELECT MEATS** had an 80-foot-long fresh meat counter which held USDA Choice Meats which were cut throughout the day to guarantee freshness. They also carried fresh fish and Gerber's Poultry. Their deli offered a nice selection of lunch/picnic meats, cheeses, fresh baked bread, and sausage, fresh and smoked; and

**WHEREAS THAYER'S SELECT MEATS** Robert's third daughter Margaret Mary worked side by side with her dad until he retired in 1990. One year after, Maureen his sixth daughter graduated from college and decided to join the family business and work with her sister Margaret Mary. Margaret Mary retired in 2010 due to declining health; and

**WHEREAS THAYER'S SELECT MEATS** Maureen Thayer-Funfgeld is sad about having to close. Maureen now lives on Catawba Island. Her tip she leaves for her customers is "Live every day to your fullest," and "You never know what's going to happen."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARMA, COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO:

That this entire Council, its President, Sean P. Brennan, and the Administration hereby honor and congratulate **Thayer's Select Meats** for their many years of service to the residents of the City of Parma.

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL SEAN P. BRENNAN
COUNCILMAN KEVIN KUSSMAUL

KENNETH A. RAMSER, CLERK OF COUNCIL, hereby certifies that the above is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 89-22.